509019303 02/10/2025 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI787269

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY D	ATA					
		Name	Execution Date			
LIL' BOW PEEP, LLC db	a OMEGA SI	GHTS	12/31/2024			
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА					
Company Name:	ZIONX, LLC	X, LLC				
Street Address:	7707 BLUEE	BLUEBONNET BLVD				
Internal Address:	#318	#318				
City:	BATON ROL	BATON ROUGE				
State/Country:	LOUISIANA					
Postal Code:	70810	70810				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 7					
Property Type		Number				
Patent Number: 1024		7516				
Patent Number: 9328		997				
Application Number: 1723-		4296				
Application Number: 1660		2069				
Application Number: 1730		0757				
Application Number: 1750		6214				
Application Number: 63212		2888				
	ł					
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ					
Fax Number:4048853900Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent						
		e-mail address first; if that is un: nat is unsuccessful, it will be ser				
Phone:		4048853868				
Email:	•	rusty.close@troutman.com				
Correspondent Name:		Christopher C Close				
Address Line 1:		TROUTMAN PEPPER LOCKE LLP				
Address Line 2: 600 PEACHTREE STREET NE, SUITE 3000						
Address Line 4:	ATLA	NTA, GEORGIA 30308				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	JMBER:	262596.000001				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Christopher Close				

/Christopher Close/

SIGNATURE:

PATENT REEL: 070166 FRAME: 0300

DATE SIGNED:	02/10/2025
Total Attachments: 7	·
source=Intellectual Property Assignn	nent Agreement (FINAL - Fully Executed)#page1.tiff
source=Intellectual Property Assignment	nent Agreement (FINAL - Fully Executed)#page2.tiff
source=Intellectual Property Assignment	nent Agreement (FINAL - Fully Executed)#page3.tiff
source=Intellectual Property Assignment	nent Agreement (FINAL - Fully Executed)#page4.tiff
source=Intellectual Property Assignment	nent Agreement (FINAL - Fully Executed)#page5.tiff
source=Intellectual Property Assignment	nent Agreement (FINAL - Fully Executed)#page6.tiff
source=Intellectual Property Assignment	nent Agreement (FINAL - Fully Executed)#page7.tiff

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("**IP** Assignment"), dated as of December 31, 2024, is made by Lil' Bow Peep, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company doing business as Omega Sights ("**Seller**"), in favor of ZionX, LLC, a Louisiana limited liability company ("**Buyer**"), the purchaser of certain assets of Seller pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement by and between Buyer and Seller, dated as of December 31, 2024 (the "Asset **Purchase Agreement**").

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement, Seller has conveyed, transferred, and assigned to Buyer, among other assets, certain intellectual property of Seller, and has agreed to execute and deliver this IP Assignment, for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. <u>Assignment</u>. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Seller hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to Buyer, and Buyer hereby accepts, all of Seller's right, title, and interest in and to the following (the "Assigned IP"):

(a) the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 hereto and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals thereof (the "**Patents**");

(b) the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule 2 hereto and all issuances, extensions, and renewals thereof (the "**Trademarks**"), together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Trademarks; provided that, with respect to the United States intent-to-use trademark applications set forth on Schedule 2 hereto, the transfer of such applications accompanies, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, the transfer of Seller's business, or that portion of the business to which the trademark pertains, and that business is ongoing and existing;

(c) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Seller accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world;

(d) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and

(e) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

PATENT REEL: 070166 FRAME: 0302 2. <u>Recordation and Further Actions</u>. Seller hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this IP Assignment upon request by Buyer. Following the date hereof, upon Buyer's reasonable request, Seller shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Buyer and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Assigned IP to Buyer, or any assignee or successor thereto.

3. <u>Terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement</u>. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that this IP Assignment is entered into pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, to which reference is made for a further statement of the rights and obligations of Seller and Buyer with respect to the Assigned IP. The representations, warranties, covenants, agreements, and indemnities contained in the Asset Purchase Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement shall govern.

4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This IP Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this IP Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this IP Assignment.

5. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This IP Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This IP Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action (whether in contract, tort, or otherwise) based upon, arising out of, or relating to this IP Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Delaware, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Delaware or any other jurisdiction).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller has duly executed and delivered this IP Assignment as of the date first above written.

Lil' Bow Peep, LLC dba Omega Sights

Signed by: BL, LL By:

Name: Andrew Raber Title: Manager Address for Notices:

7735 SR 516, Dundee OH 44624

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

ZionX, LLC

By: _____ Name: W. Matthew Busbice Title: CEO Address for Notices: IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller has duly executed and delivered this IP Assignment as of the date first above written.

Lil' Bow Peep, LLC dba Omega Sights

By: _____

Name: Andrew Raber Title: Manager Address for Notices:

7735 SR 516, Dundee OH 44624

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

ZionX, PoeuSigned by:

By: U. Matthew Bushier Name: W. Matthew Busbier Title: CEO Address for Notices:

SCHEDULE 1

ASSIGNED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

US 17/234,296 – FOCAL ENHANCEMENT FOR A TARGET ACQUISTION DISPLAY. Unpublished CIP of Application of 16/453,950 (that focuses on multi-dot reticle in which a spacing of the multiple dots can be adjusted). Patent discloses multiple patentable ideas. Claim focus directed to a display enhancement device (e.g., a collimating lens) that can allow users to focus on a display device (e.g., LCD or OLED) when the eye is very close to the display device (e.g., a few inches), regardless of user eye characteristics. Subsequent continuation applications will target other disclosed subject matter, including:

- (i) MULTIPURPOSE ADJUSTABLE MOUTNING BRACKET that can interface with both Picatinny or Weaver rail systems;
- SHOCK/RECOIL MITIGATION TECHNIQUES relating to specialized Oring/bushing that is specifically designed for powerful shock associated with weapon discharge;
- (iii) KINESTHETIC AWARENESS UI DESIGN that can be operated intuitively with minimal hand or head movement to mitigate alerting prey;
- (iv) additional multi-dot reticle characteristics, including intelligently adjusting the spacing between the multiple dots, or the selected distances represented by the dots, as a function of zoom factor, weapon characteristics, range finder signal, etc.)

Abstract

A target acquisition device having electronic components including a viewscreen or other display device that presents an image of a target. The target acquisition device further includes a display enhancement device configured to provide focal enhancement of the viewscreen.

US20210262757A1 – MULTI-DOT REFLEX SIGHT. Pending Application. Claims broadly focus on a multi-dot reticle in which the spacing between the dots can be adjusted intelligently. Abstract

The disclosed subject matter relates to a reflex sight or another suitable dot sight having a viewing element upon which an illuminated reticle is projected, causing the illuminated reticle to be superimposed over the field of view at infinity. The illuminated reticle can comprise multiple aiming elements (e.g., dots) that are vertically aligned. A spacing between the vertically aligned aiming elements can be a function of a projectile trajectory, a function of a configuration of different projectile devices, or some other suitable function.

US 10,247,516 – RANGE FINDER DEVICE WITH CORRECTION RETICLE. Issued Patent. Claims broadly directed to an integrated rangefinder and sight device that presents a correction reticle that corrects the aiming point based on distance and a configuration of the weapon, etc. **Abstract**

The disclosed subject matter relates to a range finder device with integrated aiming elements. These aiming elements can include, for instance, a view of a target or field of view including the target and a correction reticle. The range finder device can determine a distance to the target, which can be presented along with the aiming elements in an integrated fashion to, e.g., facilitate more accurate, more convenient, or improved aiming of a projectile device.

US 9,328,997 – SIGHT MECHANISM WITH INTEGRATED RANGE FINDER. Issued Patent. Claims broadly cover a device having a rangefinder, camera, and display device. The device determines a zoom ratio for the display device based on the distance provided by the rangefinder.

Abstract

The disclosed subject matter relates to a sight device can include an integrated range finder and/or a camera with an associated display device. The display device can present a field of view associated with the target and an aiming element such as a dot or crosshairs. Data associated with a distance to a target can be employed to update a presentation by the display device such that the aiming element accurately represents a location at the distance to the target a projectile is expected to hit upon discharge. Updates to the presentation can relate to, e.g., a zoom factor or a vertical-axis offset determined based on the distance to the target.

US 17/300,757 – SIGHTING APPARATUS AND SYSTEM WITH ADJUSTABLE RETICLE. Filed October 26, 2021.

US 17/506,214 – SIGHTING APPARATUS AND SYSTEM WITH ADJUSTABLE RETICLE. Filed October 8, 2021.

US Provisional 63/212,888 - HUNTING SIGHT WITH ADJUSTABLE RETICLE. FILED JUNE 21, 2021.

SCHEDULE 2

ASSIGNED TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Appl./Serial No.	Mark	Status	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
90/330,622	OMEGA SIGHTS RANGE IT - FILM IT - SHOOT IT	REGISTERED	11/19/2020	6,631,663	02/01/2022
90/330,292	OMEGA SIGHTS RANGE IT - FILM IT - SHOOT IT and Design	REGISTERED	11/19/2020	6,631,662	02/01/2022
97/068,732	OMEGA SIGHTS	REGISTERED	10/11/2021	6,921,813	12/13/2022
97/068,788	OMEGA SIGHTS AND DESIGN	PENDING	10/11/2021		
97/202,208	OMEGA SIGHTS INTEGRATED RETICLE LOGO	REGISTERED	01/04/2022	6,968,370	01/31/2023
97/017,303	HAWKEYE BY OMEGA SIGHTS	REGISTERED	09/08/2021		
97/017,308	NIGHTHAWK BY OMEGA SIGHTS	ALLOWED, ABANDONED	09/08/2021		

4938-1547-8796, v. 1

RECORDED: 02/10/2025

6